RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO CONSIDER AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF BILTMORE FOREST TO ADOPT THE COUNCIL-MANAGER FORM OF GOVERNMENT AND SETTING THE DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON

WHEREAS, pursuant to G.S.160A-101 and 160A-102, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Biltmore Forest may adopt an ordinance to amend the Charter of the Town to implement any of the optional forms set out in G.S. 160A-101; and

WHEREAS, G.S. 160A-102 requires that proposed Charter amendments first be submitted to a public hearing and that due notice thereof be published not less than ten (10) days prior to the date fixed for the public hearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Biltmore Forest that:

- 1. The Board of Commissioners hereby intends to consider an ordinance amending the Charter of the Town of Biltmore Forest, as set forth in Chapter 32 of the 1923 Session Laws of North Carolina, as amended, to adopt the council-manager form of government, as authorized by G.S. 160A-101(9)(b).
- 2. A public hearing on the proposed ordinance is hereby called at the Biltmore Forest Town Hall at 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, May 9, 2017.
- 3. Following the public hearing called hereby, the Board of Commissioners shall consider passage of the ordinance at its regular meeting on Tuesday, June 13, 2017.
- 4. The Town Clerk is hereby directed to cause to be published in Asheville *Citizen-Times* a proper notice of the public hearing called, which notice shall contain a summary of the proposed Charter amendments.

Adopted this 11th day of April, 2017.

	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Clerk	

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT ORDINANCE

The public will take notice that the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Biltmore Forest will conduct a public hearing at the Biltmore Forest Town Hall at 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, May 9, 2017 concerning a proposed ordinance amending the Charter of the Town of Biltmore Forest, as set forth in Chapter 32 of the 1923 Session Laws of North Carolina, as amended, to adopt the council-manager form of government. Following the public hearing, the Board of Commissioners will consider passage of the ordinance at its regular meeting to be held on Tuesday, June 13, 2017.

Jonathan Kanipe, Town Clerk

Grattian B. Kanipe